from a substantial balance of liabilities denominated in USD as of the end of 2008 and the fact that
being a major importer of gaseous fuel the Company uses hedges against USD appreciation.
Additionally, the loss would have led to an increase in exchange losses related to NOK, which would
have resulted mainly from an increase in exchange losses on measurement of shares in PGNiG
Norway AS denominated in NOK as an increase in exchange differences due to the loan originated

Polskie Górnictwo Naftowe i Gazownictwo SA
Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

(in PLN ‘000)

Page 69

by the Company would have been set off against a substantial increase in the gain on valuation
of derivatives.
Presented below are details of the analysis of sensitivity of the Company’s financial instruments
denominated in foreign currencies to FX rate fluctuations, for 2009 and 2008, respectively.

Polskie Górnictwo Naftowe i Gazownictwo SA
Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

(in PLN ‘000)

Page 70

Currency risk

Carrying amount as of
31 December 2009

(PLN ‘000)
EUR  USD NOK other

currencies EUR  USD NOK other
currencies

 fluctuation +15%  -15%
Financial assets
Available-for-sale financial assets  695 288  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   -
Other financial assets  1 822 059  -  2  273 306  -  -  (2)  (273 306)  -
Trade and other receivables  240 970  16 772  5 554  13 762  65  (16 772)  (5 554)  (13 762)  (65)
Financial assets held for trading  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   -
Assets due to derivative financial instruments  18 002  -  26 580  -  -  (1 821)  (21 064)  302 570   -
Cash and cash equivalents  57 311  825  7 131  81  559  (825)  (7 131)  (81)  (559)
Effect on financial assets before tax  17 597  39 267  287 149  624  (19 418)  (33 751)  15 421   (624)
19% tax  (3 343)  (7 461)  (54 558)  (119)  3 689  6 413  (2 930)  119
Effect on financial assets after tax  14 254  31 806  232 591  505  (15 729)  (27 338)  12 491   (505)
total currencies 279 157 (31 081)

Financial liabilities
Loans, borrowings and debt securities (including finance leases)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   -
Trade and other liabilities  512 489  15 590  60 906  7  369  (15 590)  (60 907)  (7)  (369)
Liabilities due to derivative financial instruments  260 428  1 143  -  302 572  -  -  -  -   -
Effect on financial liabilities before tax  16 733  60 906  302 579  369  (15 590)  (60 907)  (7)  (369)
19% tax  (3 179)  (11 572)  (57 490)  (70)  2 962  11 572  1   70
Effect on financial liabilities after tax  13 554  49 334  245 089  299  (12 628)  (49 335)  (6)  (299)
total currencies  308 277 (62 268)

Total increase/decrease   700  (17 530)  (12 498)  206  (3 101)  21 997  12 497   (206)
total currencies  (29 119) 31 187
FX rates as of the end of the reporting period and their
fluctuations:
EUR/PLN 4.1082 4.7244 4.1082 4.1082 4.1082 3.4920 4.1082 4.1082 4.1082
USD/PLN 2.8503 2.8503 3.2778 2.8503 2.8503 2.8503 2.4228 2.8503 2.8503
NOK/PLN 0.4946 0.4946 0.4946 0.5688 0.4946 0.4946 0.4946 0.4204 0.4946
*For financial derivatives the table presents only the effect of FX rate fluctuations on the income statement. As the Company started to apply hedge accounting as of 1 April 2009, some changes in financial derivatives
will have a direct effect on the equity. A change in FX rates by +15% would lead to an increase in the value of equity by PLN 86,869 thousand (PLN 70,364 thousand after tax). On the other hand, a change in FX rates
by -15% would lead to a decrease in the value of equity by PLN 61,842 thousand (PLN 50,092 thousand after tax).
This item includes shares presented by the Group as historical data starting from the current reporting period. Therefore, a change in FX rates will not have an impact on the measurement of such assets

[…]

NOK/PLN 0.4238 0.4238 0.4238 0.5509 0.4238 0.4238 0.4238 0.2967 0.4238

Polskie Górnictwo Naftowe i Gazownictwo SA
Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

(in PLN ‘000)

Page 72

The Company conducted an analysis of sensitivity of financial instruments due to originated loans,
contracted loans and lease liabilities with a floating interest rate to changes in the interest rate
by +/-200 basis points in 2009 (+/-300 basis points in 2008).

As of 31 December 2009, the sensitivity of originated loans to an interest rate change by +/-200 basis
points was +/- PLN 8.31 million. On the other hand, the sensitivity of loan and lease liabilities
with a floating interest rate to an interest rate change by +/-200 basis points was +/- PLN 38.13 million.

As of 31 December 2008, the sensitivity of originated loans to an interest rate change by +/-300 basis
points was +/- PLN 13.61 million. On the other hand, the sensitivity of floating rate lease liabilities
to an interest rate change by +/-300 basis points was +/- PLN 23.00 million.

Analysis of sensitivity of financial instruments to interest rate changes
 carrying amount change by

 balance as of
31 December 2009 +200 bp -200 bp

Originated loans*  415 550  8 311   (8 311)
Loans taken out  1 900 478  38 010   (38 010)
Lease liabilities  6 207  124   (124)

 carrying amount change by

 balance as of
31 December 2008 +300 bp -300 bp

Originated loans*  453 684  13 611   (13 611)
Loans taken out  760 592  22 818   (22 818)
Lease liabilities  6 382  191   (191)
*Excluding the loan originated to PGNiG Norway AS as the total interest rate risk is hedged.

As the commodity risk could not be identified precisely, the related sensitivity analysis was not
conducted.

34. DERIVATIVES

Derivative valuation methods

In accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards the Company discloses
all derivatives in the financial statements at fair value.
As of 31 December 2009, the Company held 3 types of derivatives: Currency Basis Swaps, purchased
call options and the so called risk reversal strategies (purchased FX call options and sold put options).